Regulation of the Institution Head on the Implementation of Act XLII of 1999 on the Protection of Non-Smokers and Certain Regulations on the Consumption and Distribution of Tobacco Products

In pursuance of the provisions of Act XLII of 1999 on the Protection of Non-Smokers and Certain Regulations on the Consumption and Distribution of Tobacco Products (hereinafter referred to as the "Act") and Order no. 6/2009.(111.03.) Kgy. of the General Assembly of Szeged, a City of County Rank, I do herewith order that the provisions herebelow, pertaining to the building of the Faculty of Dentistry of the University of Szeged, be followed.

§. 1 Geographical scope of the Regulation:

The present Regulation shall apply to the Building of the Faculty of Dentistry, located at 6720 Szeged, Tisza L. krt. 64.

§. 2 Personal scope of the Regulation:

The present Regulation shall apply to all employees specified in Article I of SZTE and employed by the University as public servants or employees engaged with the University under any other legal relationship, as well as all persons employed under a student work contract, and students of the University, and also patients and visitors arriving at the Building.

§.3 Provisions regarding smoking:

(1) Under the present Regulation, "smoking" shall mean the burning of tobacco products causing smoke.

(2) Smoking is prohibited in the entire building of the Faculty of Dentistry of the University of Szeged, as well as in the overall external area managed by the University, the sidewalk at the main entrance to the building, the green area bordering the sidewalk, fully or partly covered with vegetation, and the roadway in front of the main entrance to the building.

(3) Depending on the specific rules that may apply, areas where smoking is prohibited shall be clearly and unambiguously identified using standard prohibition signs or pictograms.

§.4 Verification of adherence to provisions intended to protect non-smokers; procedures in the event of a failure to meet the provisions:

(1) The person authorized to verify adherence inside the building of the Faculty of Dentistry of the University of Szeged to the provisions intended to protect non-smokers shall be Ms. Györgyi Vágó.

(2) In the event of a failure to meet the provisions intended to protect non-smokers by an employee employed by the University as a public servant and performing work in the building of the Faculty of Dentistry of the University of Szeged, or an employee engaged with the University under any other legal relationship, as well as a person employed under a student work contract, and a student of the University, as well as a patient or a visitor arriving at the Building, the person violating the smoking restriction shall be requested to immediately cease such infringement.

(3) In the event that the request to immediately cease such infringement is unsuccessful, the authorized person may initiate action against the person violating the prohibition, while at the same time drawing up a record of the violation (including a description of the violation, its place, date and time, and the particulars of the non-complying person), aimed at imposing a health protection fine as foreseen in Article 7 of the Act, or, where the required competence exists, executing disciplinary procedures against the violator. At the request of the person authorized to effect measures, the person concerned as per Section 2 of Article 3 of the Act is obliged to prove his identity.

§. 5 Enacting Provision:

(1) This Regulation shall come into force on the day following its pronouncement. The day of pronouncement shall be the day when the Regulation is published on the official web site of the Faculty of Dentistry of the University of Szeged.

Dated in Szeged, on March 29, 2012.



Prof . Dr. Katalin Nagy m. p.

dean